RESOLUTION NO. 2019-____

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE TRANSMITTAL OF PROPOSED INDIAN RIVER COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN TEXT AMENDMENT TO STATE AND REGIONAL REVIEW AGENCIES.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners adopted the Indian River County Comprehensive Plan on February 13, 1990, and

WHEREAS, the county received comprehensive plan amendment applications during its January 2019 amendment submittal window, and

WHEREAS, the Local Planning Agency, after due public notice, held a public hearing on these comprehensive plan amendment requests on April 25, 2019, and

WHEREAS, the Local Planning Agency, after receiving public comments, made a recommendation to the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners held a Transmittal Public Hearing on June 11, 2019, after due public notice; and

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners announced at the transmittal public hearing its intention to hold and advertise a final public hearing at the adoption stage of the plan amendment process.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA THAT:

- 1. The above recitals are ratified in their entirety.
- 2. The following proposed amendment is approved for transmittal to State and Regional Review Agencies (Appendix A):

AN ORDINANCE OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE TEXT OF THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS ELEMENT OF THE COUNTY'S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN TO MODIFY CERTAIN CONCURRENCY MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS, MODIFY CERTAIN TRANSPORTATION LEVEL OF SERVICE STANDARDS, MODIFY AND ADD NEW POLICIES TO ALLOW FOR MORE EFFECTIVE IMPLEMENTATION OF CONCURRENCY MANAGEMENT; AND TO UPDATE THE TRANSPORTATION ELEMENT TO MODIFY CERTAIN TRANSPORTATION LEVEL OF SERVICE STANDARDS, AND TO REMOVE AND REPLACE OUTDATED TEXT, DATA, AND MAPS; AND PROVIDING CODIFICATION, SEVERABILITY, AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

		and seconded by ng put to a vote, the vote was as follows:
Si Jo T	ob Solari, Chairman usan Adams, Vice Chairman oseph E. Flescher, Commissioner im Zorc, Commissioner eter D. O'Bryan, Commissioner	
The Chairman thereupon this 11 th day of June 201		ed and adopted at a public hearing held
	UNTY COMMISSIONERS COUNTY, FLORIDA	
BY:Bob Solari,	Chairman	
ATTEST:	R. Smith, Clerk of Circuit Court a	and Comptroller
APPROVED AS TO FO	ORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENC	Y
William K. DeBraal, De	eputy County Attorney	

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-____

APPROVED AS TO PLANNING MATTERS

Stan Boling, AICP Community Development Director

	ix A to Comprehensive Plan Text Amendment Transmittal Resolu			
A Copy of the Proposed Transportation Element and Capital Improvements Element Comprehensive Plan Text Revisions are Available in the Board of County Commissioners Office and Community Development Department.				

Appendix A